not necessarily representative of future financial performance.

Although the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase

or acquire up to 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings), the Company may not necessarily purchase or acquire

part of or the entire 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings). In addition, the Company may cancel all or part of the Shares

repurchased or hold all or part of the Shares repurchased in treasury.

Even if the Share Purchase Mandate is approved, the Directors will not exercise

the Share Purchase Mandate if the Group’s working capital requirements, current

dividend policy for the financial year ending 31 March 2021 or ability to service its

debts would be adversely affected.

9

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Scenario A

Market Purchases or Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profits and

as to 4% out of capital and cancelled

Group  Company

 Before share

purchase

S$’000

After share

purchase

S$’000

Before share

purchase

S$’000

After share

purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2020

Share capital 638,762   568,035   638,762   568,035

Capital reserves 37,557   37,557   -   -

Other reserves 35,753   35,753   42,859   42,859

Revenue reserves 570,206   464,116   592,989   486,899

 1,282,278   1,105,461   1,274,610   1,097,793

Treasury shares (29,724)   (29,724)   (29,724)   (29,724)

Ordinary equity 1,252,554   1,075,737   1,244,886   1,068,069

Perpetual securities 346,826   346,826   346,826   346,826

 1,599,380   1,422,563   1,591,712   1,414,895

Net tangible assets (NTA) 1,344,955   1,168,138   1,591,712   1,414,895

Current assets 785,633   608,816   670,007   493,190

Current liabilities 756,681   756,681   665,133   665,133

Total borrowings 364,424   364,424   349,750   349,750

Cash and cash equivalents 492,997   316,180   431,056   254,239

Number of shares (’000) 2,249,578   2,024,620   2,249,578   2,024,620

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share

  (cents)

3.39

3.41

3.82

3.85

NTA per share (cents) 59.8   57.7   70.8   69.9

Gross gearing (%) 29.1   33.9   28.1   32.7

Net debt gearing (%) n.m. 4.5   n.m. 8.9

Current ratio (%) 103.8   80.5   100.7   74.1

10

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Scenario B

Market Purchases or Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profits and

as to 4% out of capital and held in treasury

Group  Company

 Before share

purchase

S$’000

After share

purchase

S$’000

Before share

purchase

S$’000

After share

purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2020

Share capital 638,762   638,762   638,762   638,762

Capital reserves 37,557   37,557   -   -

Other reserves 35,753   35,753   42,859   42,859

Revenue reserves 570,206   570,206   592,989   592,989

 1,282,278   1,282,278   1,274,610   1,274,610

Treasury shares (29,724)   (188,494)   (29,724)   (188,494)

Ordinary equity 1,252,554   1,093,784   1,244,886   1,086,116

Perpetual securities 346,826   346,826   346,826   346,826

 1,599,380   1,440,610   1,591,712   1,432,942

Net tangible assets (NTA) 1,344,955   1,186,185   1,591,712   1,432,942

Current assets 785,633   626,863   670,007   511,237

Current liabilities 756,681   756,681   665,133   665,133

Total borrowings 364,424   364,424   349,750   349,750

Cash and cash equivalents 492,997   334,227   431,056   272,286

Number of shares (’000) 2,249,578   2,047,580   2,249,578   2,047,580

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share

  (cents)

3.39

3.41

3.82

3.85

NTA per share (cents) 59.8   57.9   70.8   70.0

Gross gearing (%) 29.1   33.3   28.1   32.2

Net debt gearing (%) n.m. 2.8 n.m. 7.1

Current ratio (%) 103.8   82.8   100.7   76.9

Notes:

The number of Shares which may be held as treasury shares cannot at any time exceed 10% of the total number

of issued Shares. As 25,511,422 Shares have been bought back and held as treasury shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date, the maximum number of Shares which may be held as treasury shares will be reduced from